GST Gross and Net Collections as on 30/09/2025 (Amount in crores)

Monthly Yearly
GST Collections Sep-24 Sep-25 | % Growth Sep-24 Sep-25 % Growth
A B C D =C/B-1 E F G = F/E-1
A.1. Domestic
CGST 31,422 33,645 2,03,552 2,21,817
SGST 39,283 41,836 2,52,502 2,75,291
IGST 46,087 49,853 2,97,085 3,27,354
CESS 11,059 11,190 69,749 70,542
Gross Domestic Revenue | 1,27,850 | 1,36,525 6.8% 8,22,888 8,95,003 8.8%
A.2. Imports
IGST 44,507 52,031 2,58,291 2,92,627
CESS 883 462 5,917 5,801
Gross Import Revenue 45,390 52,492 15.6% 2,64,208 2,98,427 13.0%
A.3. Gross GST Revenue(A.1+A.2)
CGST 31,422 33,645 2,03,552 2,21,817
SGST 39,283 41,836 2,52,502 2,75,291
IGST 90,594 | 1,01,883 5,55,376 6,19,980
CESS 11,941 11,652 75,666 76,342
Total Gross GST Revenue| 1,73,240 | 1,89,017 9.1% 10,87,095 11,93,431 9.8%
B.1. Domestic Refunds
CGST 2,644 3,398 17,079 19,952
SGST 3,244 4,283 21,196 25,018
IGST 4,553 7,935 27,044 40,997
CESS 239 636 1,624 2,374
Refund - Domestic 10,680 16,251 52.2% 66,942 88,341 32.0%
B.2. Export GST Refunds through ICEGATE
IGST 9,580 12,242 60,238 65,676
CESS 194 164 884 938
Refund - Imports 9,774 12,406 26.9% 61,122 66,614 9.0%
B.3. Total Refund (B.1+B.2)
CGST 2,644 3,398 17,079 19,952
SGST 3,244 4,283 21,196 25,018
IGST 14,133 20,177 87,281 1,06,673
CESS 433 799 2,508 3,312
Total Refund 20,453 28,657 40.1% 1,28,064 1,54,955 21.0%
C.1 Net Revenue Domestic (A.1 - B.1)
CGST 28,777 30,247 1,86,473 2,01,864
SGST 36,039 37,553 2,31,306 2,50,273
IGST 41,534 41,918 2,70,042 2,86,357
CESS 10,820 10,555 68,125 68,168
Net Domestic Revenue | 1,17,170 | 1,20,273 2.6% 7,55,946 8,06,663 6.7%
C.2 Net Revenue Customs (GST) (A.2 -B.2)
IGST 34,928 39,788 1,98,053 2,26,951
CESS 689 298 5,033 4,862
Net Customs Revenue 35,617 40,086 12.5% 2,03,086 2,31,813 14.1%
C.3 Net Revenue (C.1+C.2))
CGST 28,777 30,247 1,86,473 2,01,864
SGST 36,039 37,553 2,31,306 2,50,273
IGST 76,462 81,706 4,68,095 5,13,308
CESS 11,509 10,853 73,158 73,030
Total Net GST Revenue| 1,52,787 | 1,60,360 5.0% 9,59,032 10,38,476 8.3%

Note :

The above numbers are provisional and the actuals number may have slightly vary on finalisation




Table 1: State-wise growth of GST Revenues during September, 2025!

State/UT Sep-24 Sep-25  Growth (%)
Jammu and Kashmir 599 699 17%
Himachal Pradesh 856 819 -4%
Punjab 1,933 2,194 13%
Chandigarh 197 231 17%
Uttarakhand 1,582 1,675 6%
Haryana 9,957 10,573 6%
Delhi 5,838 5,771 -1%
Rajasthan 3,929 4,306 10%
Uttar Pradesh 8,057 8,967 11%
Bihar 1,497 1,753 17%
Sikkim 324 396 22%
Arunachal Pradesh 92 93 1%
Nagaland 49 56 16%
Manipur 38 38 -1%
Mizoram 26 29 12%
Tripura 79 90 14%
Meghalaya 153 194 27%
Assam 1,287 1,407 9%
West Bengal 5,167 5,682 10%
Jharkhand 2,653 2,867 8%
Odisha 4,596 4,865 6%
Chhattisgarh 2,605 2,942 13%
Madhya Pradesh 3,095 3,737 21%
Gujarat 10,153 10,969 8%
Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman & | 305 369 21%
Maharashtra 26,369 27,762 5%
Karnataka 12,642 13,495 7%
Goa 519 535 3%
Lakshadweep 1 2 14%
Kerala 2,675 3,013 13%
Tamil Nadu 11,024 11,413 4%
Puducherry 225 260 15%
Andaman and Nicobar Islands 29 35 22%
Telangana 5,267 4,998 -5%
Andhra Pradesh 3,506 3,653 4%
Ladakh 44 44 0%
Other Territory 223 206 -8%
Center Jurisdiction 261 392 50%
Grand Total 1,27,850 1,36,525 7%

'Does not include GST on import of goods



Table-2: SGST & SGST portion of IGST settled to States/UTs till September, 2025

Jammu and Kashmir
Himachal Pradesh
Punjab
Chandigarh
Uttarakhand
Haryana

Delhi

Rajasthan

Uttar Pradesh
Bihar

Sikkim

Arunachal Pradesh
Nagaland

Manipur

Mizoram

Tripura
Meghalaya

Assam

West Bengal
Jharkhand

Odisha
Chhattisgarh
Madhya Pradesh
Gujarat

Dadra and Nagar Haveli and
Maharashtra
Karnataka

Goa

Lakshadweep
Kerala

Tamil Nadu
Puducherry
Andaman and Nicobar Islanc
Telangana

Andhra Pradesh
Ladakh

Other Territory

1,525
1,366
4,570
369
2,907
11,516
8,676
8,913
17,674
4,427
187
304
145
199
150
261
311
3,180
12,119
4,356
9,089
4,299
6,712
22,256
373
55,216
22,188
1,259
3
7,254
22,468
270
110
10,398
7,241
111

98

1,542
1,383
4,967
372
3,292
12,700
10,103
9,700
18,495
5,247
281
416
211
197
115
290
353
3,501
12,780
4,816
9,220
4,581
7,501
24,550
390
60,428
24,971
1,278

7,883
24,362
291
115
10,859
7,802
126
168

1%
1%
9%
1%
13%
10%
16%
9%
5%
19%
50%
37%
45%
-1%
-24%
11%
13%
10%
5%
11%
1%
7%
12%
10%
5%
9%
13%
2%
20%
9%
8%
8%
5%
4%
8%
13%
71%

4,385
3,034
11,418
1,139
4,555
19,298
17,494
20,639
41,764
13,799
465
941
530
606
490
851
896
7,627
22,317
6,931
12,915
7,247
17,364
35,293
604
82,414
39,958
2,113
48
16,126
37,778
778
296
21,504
16,393
343
441

4,026
3,037
13,101
1,123
5,007
23,058
19,069
22,113
41,025
15,288
599
1,106
620
561
465
844
870
8,764
22,904
7,405
12,056
7,161
17,371
38,447
534
93,647
41,960
2,135
48
16,482
38,119
685
386
22,231
16,675
350
724

(Rs. in crore)

-8%
0%
15%
-1%
10%
19%
9%
7%
-2%
11%
29%
17%
17%
-8%
-5%
-1%
-3%
15%
3%
7%
-7%
-1%
0%
9%
-11%
14%
5%
1%
1%
2%
1%
-12%
31%
3%
2%
2%
64%

2 Post-Settlement GST is cumulative of the GST revenues of the States/UTs and the SGST portion of the

IGST settled to the States/UTs



Table 3 : State Wise/ Approving Authority wise Domestic Collection

Period Apr-25 to Sep-25

(Rs. In Crores)

State State Collection by Central Formations Collection by State Formations TOTAL Growth in 2025-26 (upto
Code Sep-25)
on 2024-25 (upto Sep-24)
No.of GSTINS as | CGST SGST IGST CESS TOTAL | No.of GSTINS as CGST SGST IGST CESS TOTAL CGST SGST IGST CESS TOTAL (CENTER| STATE [ TOTAL
on 30th Sep 2025 on 30th sep 2025
1 [Jammu and Kashmir 60,514 394 569 618 28 1,610 94,838 729 973 542 51 2,294 1,123 1,542 1,160 79 3,904 4.9% 7.6% 6.5%
2 [Himachal Pradesh 50,694 426 594 1,329 34 2,384 81,423 570 788 1,737 7 3,102 996 1,383 3,067 40 5,486 4.9% 3.2% 4.0%
3 [Punjab 1,83,567 1,575 2,301 2,371 123 6,370 2,43,674 1,928 2,666 3,391 109 8,094 3,503 4,967 5,762 233 14,465 10.1% 8.8% 9.3%
4|Chandigarh 14,037 141 167 345 2 655 18,334 155 206 555 12 928 296 372 900 14 1,583 -0.1%| 17.2% 9.4%
5| Uttarakhand 93,810 951 1,530 2,507 20 5,008 1,19,597 1,271 1,762 2,699 54 5,785 2,222 3,292 5,205 73 10,793 9.0%| -0.6% 3.6%
6|Haryana 2,55,295 4,351 5,562 21,016 465 31,392 3,36,708 5,666 7,138 16,767 3,625 33,198 10,017 12,700 37,783 4,090 64,589 16.4% 6.5%| 11.1%
7|Delhi 3,25,958 4,054 4,602 8,476 324 17,455 5,12,582 4,763 5,501 13,919 149 24,333 8,818 10,103 22,395 473 41,788 16.3% 5.8% 9.9%
8|Rajasthan 3,52,020 3,328 4,344 4,993 652 13,318 5,91,231 4,249 5,355 5,653 222 15,481 7,578 9,700 10,646 875 28,798 10.4% 8.4% 9.3%
9| Uttar Pradesh 9,39,964 6,365 8,554 9,475 4,973 29,364 11,12,365 7,655 9,941 9,136 3,692 30,427 14,021 18,495 18,611 8,665 59,792 6.2% 5.7% 5.9%
10|Bihar 3,05,231 1,254 2,126 1,136 944 5,460 3,73,755 1,749 3,121 748 72 5,692 3,003 5,247 1,885 1,017 11,152 13.6%| 18.8%| 16.2%
11|Sikkim 4,934 82 104 1,150 0 1,337 6,709 135 177 861 0 1,173 217 281 2,011 1 2,510 19.1%| 32.5%| 25.0%
12| Arunachal Pradesh 8,808 110 137 33 0 281 12,431 229 280 50 1 560 340 416 83 1 841 23.6%| 36.9%| 32.1%
13 |Nagaland 4,586 72 91 18 3 184 6,738 96 120 48 7 271 168 211 66 10 454 36.0%| 40.1%| 38.4%
14|Manipur 6,084 41 54 14 1 110 9,047 112 143 36 0 292 154 197 50 1 402 0.2% 5.8% 4.2%
15|Mizoram 3,773 32 49 26 0 107 5,343 43 66 10 0 120 75 115 36 1 227 | -16.7%| -22.1%| -19.6%
16| Tripura 14,141 93 118 33 0 245 20,084 132 172 57 0 361 226 290 90 1 606 4.7%| 16.8%| 11.6%
17|Meghalaya 13,051 108 124 360 5 597 19,276 184 229 295 11 719 292 353 655 16 1,316 46.4%| 14.4%| 27.0%
18| Assam 1,04,397 1,120 1,483 970 347 3,921 1,28,729 1,573 2,018 1,636 348 5,575 2,693 3,501 2,606 696 9,496 8.6%| 12.2%| 10.7%
19| West Bengal 3,34,835 4,187 5,280 5,441 809 15,718 4,78,435 6,345 7,501 5,501 2,047 21,392 10,532 12,780 10,942 2,856 37,110 13.1% 9.5%| 11.0%
20 [Jharkhand 93,843 1,497 1,875 3,675 222 7,269 1,24,330 2,217 2,942 3,132 3,328 11,618 3,713 4,816 6,807 3,550 18,887 -1.0% 9.2% 5.0%
21|Odisha 1,57,403 3,464 4,055 6,079 192 13,791 2,02,683 3,750 5,165 3,544 4,997 17,456 7,214 9,220 9,623 5,190 31,247 5.9% 0.9% 3.1%
22 |Chattisgarh 81,456 1,934 2,258 4,139 128 8,459 1,16,770 1,911 2,323 2,744 3,795 10,773 3,845 4,581 6,883 3,923 19,233 0.4% 6.2% 3.6%
23 |Madhya Pradesh 2,38,591 2,832 3,570 3,612 2,848 12,861 3,41,413 3,199 3,932 3,386 1,343 11,860 6,031 7,501 6,998 4,191 24,721 13.5%| 11.4%| 12.5%
24|Gujarat 5,64,555 8,517 10,550 10,907 1,886 31,858 7,55,923 11,928 14,000 11,831 1,446 39,208 20,445 24,550 22,738 3,333 71,066 10.6% 2.0% 5.7%
26|Dadra and Nagar Haveli 6,842 107 139 639 1 886 9,666 218 251 1,025 5 1,500 326 390 1,664 6 2,386 7.5%| 10.5% 9.4%
27 [Maharastra 7,88,972( 23,631 27,779 29,113 9,734 90,257 11,07,334 28,760 32,650 36,098 3,216 1,00,724 52,391 60,428 65,211 12,950 1,90,981 9.9% 8.3% 9.1%
29 [Karnataka 4,32,814 9,399 11,631 17,742 4,562 43,334 6,40,997 10,860 13,341 15,234 4,420 43,854 20,259 24,971 32,976 8,982 87,188 8.6%| 14.4%| 11.4%
30[{Goa 19,095 368 472 637 17 1,495 28,650 652 806 653 3 2,114 1,020 1,278 1,290 20 3,609 3.0% 4.6% 3.9%
31 |Lakshadweep 246 1 1 7 0 9 238 1 3 3 - 7 2 4 9 0 15 81.3%| 134.1%)| 100.6%
32 |Kerala 1,70,966 3,603 4,401 2,265 19 10,288 2,60,966 2,737 3,482 1,425 27 7,671 6,339 7,883 3,690 46 17,959 13.5% 8.1%| 11.1%
33| Tamil Nadu 4,92,190 8,105 10,053 11,220 4,164 33,543 7,01,184 10,741 14,309 11,646 263 36,959 18,847 24,362 22,866 4,427 70,502 8.8%| 11.8%| 10.3%
34|Puducherry 10,131 77 119 306 1 503 15,403 121 171 714 3 1,010 198 291 1,020 4 1,512 16.5% 2.9% 7.1%
35[Andaman and Nicobar 2,782 55 65 64 0 185 3,453 38 50 14 1 102 92 115 79 1 287 28.9%| 21.4%| 26.1%
Islands
36| Telangana 2,35,602] 3,931 4,931 4,722 2,469 16,052 3,16,376 4,611 5,928 5,547 784 16,870 8,542 10,859 10,269 3,253 32,922 6.1% 82%| 7.2%
37|Andhra Pradesh 1,83,336] 3,017 3,887 4,692 1,408 13,004 2,51,656 3,043 3,915 3,491 117 10,565 6,060 7,802 8,183 1,525 23,570 2.0% 7.9%| 4.6%
38|Ladakh 3,690 32 43 6 0 81 6,619 63 82 23 0 169 94 125 29 0 249 10.4%| 13.3%| 12.3%
97 |Other Territory 111 126 168 1,026 0 1,319 0] - - - - - 126 168 1,026 0 1,319 3.0% 0.0%| 3.0%
99 |[OIDAR 770 - - 2,039 - 2,039 0] - - - - - - - 2,039 - 2,039 35.8% 0.0%| 35.8%
GRAND TOTAL 65,59,094| 99,380 1,23,786 1,63,201 | 36,385 | 4,22,747 90,54,960|  1,22,436 1,51,505 1,64,153 | 34,157 | 4,72,256 | 2,21,817 | 2,75,291 3,27,354 | 70,542 | 8,95,003 9.6%| 8.0%| 8.8%
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